No. 172, A.]

[Published May 16, 1913.

CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT to create subsections 2m and 4 to section 1931 of the statutes, relating to property to be insured and the payment of losses by town mutual insurance companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There are added to section 1931 of the statutes two new subsections to read: (Section 1931) 2m. Such corporation may also insure automobiles and motor-driven vehicles for any member having other property insured in such corporation, against loss or damage by fire and lightning; provided, that such automobile or vehicle shall be separately mentioned and described in the policy. No such insurance shall be effected until authorized by the board of directors or by a by-law adopted at an annual meeting or at a meeting specially called for that purpose; provided, that any corporation heretofore effecting insurance upon automobiles or such vehicles may continue to do so until otherwise ordered at any annual or special meeting, and such insurance heretofore effected is hereby legalized.

4. Such corporation may, by a provision contained in the policy, limit the recovery as to any or all items of personal property insured by the policy to not exceeding such proportion of the value at the time of loss, or to not exceeding such proportion of the loss or damage, as shall be specified in the policy.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 362, A.1

[Published May 16, 1913.

CHAPTER 243.

AN ACT to amend section 10 of chapter 22 of the laws of 1907; relating to a municipal court for Iron county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 10 of chapter 22 of the laws of 1907 is amended to read: (Chapter 22, laws 1907.) Section 10. In case of sickness, absence or temporary disability of such judge. he may, by an order in writing to be filed in said court, appoint a justice of the peace in said county to discharge the duties of said judge during such sickness, absence or disability, who shall have the powers of such judge while administering such office. And in case the said sickness, absence or disability does not

exceed thirty days in any one calendar year, the said justice of the peace so called in and acting in the place of the judge of the municipal court shall receive the sum of three dollars per day during the time so acting and the same shall be paid out of any funds in the hands of the county treasurer, not otherwise appropriated, upon an order duly certified to by the judge of the municipal court of said Iron county. But in case the said absence shall exceed the total of thirty days in any one calendar year, the compensation for the number of days in excess of said thirty days shall be paid out of the salary of said judge of the runicipal court.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 368, A.]

[Published May 16, 1913.

CHAPTER 244.

AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 750 of the statutes, relating to special counsel for district attorneys.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 2 of section 750 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 750) 2. The court may, in the same manner, and in their discretion, appoint counsel to assist district attorneys, in the prosecution of persons charged with crime punishable by imprisonment in the state prison, and in cases of prosecutions before a grand jury, and upon indictments found by grand juries, and in bastardy cases. Such counsel shall be paid such sums as the court shall by order entered in the minutes certify to be a reasonable compensation therefor, which sum shall in no case exceed twenty-five dollars per day for each day actually occupied in such prosecution, and not to exceed fifteen dollars per day for not more than five days actually and necessarily occupied in preparing for trial in any one case, the same to be paid in the manner provided by law for the payment of counsel for indigent criminals.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.